

Ohio Legislative Service Commission

Office of Research and Drafting

Legislative Budget Office

Synopsis of House Committee Amendments

(This synopsis does not address amendments that may have been adopted on the House Floor.)

S.B. 163 of the 133rd General Assembly

House Transportation and Public Safety

Margaret E. Marcy, Attorney

New nonstandard license plates

Adds the following nonstandard license plates to the bill:

"Ohio DeMolay" license plate (R.C. 4503.506);

"Ronald McDonald House Charities" license plate (R.C. 4503.557);

"Stop Elder Abuse" license plate (R.C. 4503.558);

"Ohio Sons of the American Legion" license plate (R.C. 4503.581);

"Cuyahoga Valley Scenic Railroad" license plate (R.C. 4503.596);

"Ohio Association of Chiefs of Police" license plate (R.C. 4503.714);

"Fallen Timbers Battlefield" license plate (R.C. 4503.716);

"Folds of Honor" license plate (R.C. 4503.767);

"La Salle High School" license plate (R.C. 4503.881);

"St. Charles Preparatory School" license plate (R.C. 4503.883);

"Harrison Central Huskies" license plate (R.C. 4503.893);

"Cleveland Clinic Children's" license plate (R.C. 4503.899);

"Healthy New Albany" license plate (R.C. 4503.931);

"Habitat for Humanity of Ohio" license plate (R.C. 4503.932);

"Zero" license plate (R.C. 4503.942);

"Summit Metro Parks" license plate (R.C. 4503.945);

"Liberty Center Local Schools" license plate (R.C. 4503.956);

"John F. Kennedy Catholic School" license plate (R.C. 4503.957);

"Elder High School" license plate (R.C. 4503.958);

"Fairfield Senior High School" license plate (R.C. 4503.961);

"Hamilton High School" license plate (R.C. 4503.962); and

"Ross High School" license plate (R.C. 4503.963).

Changes to existing nonstandard license plates

Makes the following changes to existing nonstandard license plates:

Allows a person who qualifies for both the "Purple Heart" license plate and a license plate imprinted with the International Symbol of Access to have both symbols displayed on the license plate (R.C. 4503.571 and 4503.44, not in the bill).

Redirects contributions from the "Girl Scouts" license plate from the Great River Council of the Girl Scouts of the United States of America to the Girls Scouts of Ohio's Heartland (R.C. 4503.68).

Allows any person to apply for and pay a contribution to receive a "Freemason" license plate, rather than only a person who is a member in good standing of the Grand Lodge of Free and Accepted Masons of Ohio (R.C. 4503.70).

S0163-133/rs